family health and medical issues for people who are immediate family. 

2.  Attendance upon members of the family within the household of the employee, children 
of the employee, not living in the household, or employee's parents, when their illness 
requires care by such employee not to exceed two hundred and eighty- eight (288) hours 
per year. 

3.  Absences for a fraction or part of a day that are chargeable tosick leave in accordance with 
these provisions shall be charged proportionately in an amount not smaller than one-
half (1/2) hour increments and will be charged to accrued sick leave in direct